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CONSULTATION  ON  DETAILED  POLICY  DESIGN  OF  THE  REGULATORY  AND 
COMMERCIAL FRAMEWORK FOR DCC 

 

SCOTTISHPOWER RESPONSE 

Executive Summary 

Nature of DCC 
 

A decision has evidently been taken that the DCC should be a ‘thin’ organisation with a role that is 
essentially  limited  to  contract  management  of  two  large  service  provider  organisations.    This 
decision underpins much of the approach set out in the consultation and will have a strong bearing 
on the type of organisation that is willing to bid.  It is unclear from the consultation document what 
the rationale is for this decision – as opposed to adopting the more conventional model of a prime 
contractor which is explicitly accountable for delivering the contracted service and which internalises 
the  integration  risk  (i.e.  the  risk  arising  from  integrating  communication  and  IT  services  from 
different providers). 

 
Moving to a more conventional prime contractor model would have a number of implications: 

 
• DCC would need to have the financial weight to take on financial responsibility for the 

overall contract, including liability for non-performance of its subcontractors; 
• DCC would need to have more ‘skin in the game’ to justify the associated risks; this might 

involve a greater operational role (perhaps in system integration) and the ability to charge 
an appropriate mark-up on the charges of its subcontractors; 

• DCC would also need to be confident that it would be in place for a reasonable length of 
time – which implies that its licence should capable of being revoked only after a well 
defined and measured escalation process. 

 
We see significant merit in such an approach, in terms of minimising the risks of delay and/or poor 
service  quality,  and  simplifying  the  management  interface.   We  have  largely responded  to  the 
detailed questions on the assumption that the ‘thin’ model is adopted, but have noted particular 
issues around the model in appropriate contexts.  In any event, we would urge DECC to give serious 
consideration to adjusting its procurement towards a more conventional prime contractor model.  If 
the “thin” model is retained, it will be necessary to understand clearly how the integration risk (and 
indeed any risks to service arising from defects in the contracts with service providers) is to be 
managed. 

 
DCC establishment 

 
It is essential that DECC ensures that the DCC has a primary focus of delivering cost effective and 
robust contract management. To this end, we fully support the DCC contracting services from third 
parties, through a recognised best practice competitive tender process, providing end users with the 
necessary  confidence  that  central  services  will  be  equally  robust  and  cost  efficient.  Should 
additional, currently unknown, services be required, we think that it is appropriate that these are 
contracted in the same way. 

 
It is important that the DCC’s role is clearly positioned as the ‘prime contractor’, providing services 
under contract to its users. Initially we do not see that it should have a consumer facing role, 
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(although the future intention to centralise registration services will require an information facility 
so that consumers can establish who their supplier is). Neither should it have objectives or 
responsibilities (such as delivery of energy efficiency) which overlap with those of its users. This will 
ensure that any unhelpful blurring of roles between market participants is avoided. 

 
We are in general agreement with DECC’s intended approach to the way in which the DCC is 
established. We believe it sets out a structured framework for parties competing for the award of 
the DCC licence, or seeking to provide the communications and data services. This will help to 
promote a level playing field for users and help mitigate risks of unforeseen developments impacting 
upon mass rollout timescales. 

 
We agree that these principles should extend to the facilitation of any competition in establishing 
future smart grid arrangements; although we feel it is too early to determine how/what role the DCC 
will play in this context. From a DCC user’s perspective, it is essential that the process remains 
transparent at all stages of development and that the scope of roles and responsibilities remain 
clearly defined. 

 
Licence conditions 

 
We welcome the proposal for a single set of licence conditions applied to both gas and electricity 
licences. However, we would make the following observations: 

 
• We would welcome further clarification as to how the changes to existing licence conditions 

set out in the Consultation document will be applied. 
• We believe consideration should be given to extending Ofgem’s licensing powers to include 

energy service companies (ESCos) that use DCC services; this would help ensure a level 
playing field amongst market participants in order to avoid the potential reputational risk to 
the programme (see our response to Question 4). 

• Responsibility for interrupting consumer supplies should remain solely with the registered 
supplier and/or Distribution Network Operator (DNO). We see no need for any licence 
modifications to cater for interruptions by the DCC, since the DCC would only ever take 
action at the supplier or DNO’s request, and consumer protection can therefore be managed 
at the supplier/DNO level. We would suggest that the licence states that the DCC can only 
interrupt and restore consumer supply upon the instruction of either a supplier or network 
operator. (Please see our detailed responses Questions 7 and 13). 

 
We feel it is appropriate that the Smart Energy Code (SEC) is suitably flexible to enable the future 
evolution of the DCC and its associated services through subsequent modifications to the SEC. 
However, it must be ensured that such an approach does not result in a future conflict between the 
DCC’s and SEC’s long-term objectives or vice versa. 

 
We assume that there will be an explicit duty on licensees to comply with the terms of the SEC, and 
that Ofgem will have powers under certain circumstances to make modifications to the SEC that 
have not been agreed by all parties.  It is essential, therefore, that any decision under such powers is 
designated as subject to appeal under section 173 of the Energy Act 2004. 

 
Cost recovery and charging mechanisms 

 
We  are  broadly  supportive  of  the  approach  DECC  is  taking  with  regard  to  the  DCC  charging 
methodology and cost recovery mechanisms. However, we would make the following observations: 
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• ‘Postage  Stamp’  –  We  support  the  proposal  to  socialise  costs  as  this  will  promote  a 
consistent  smart  meter  experience  for  consumers  and  DCC  users  alike,  regardless  of 
location, and avoid needless complexity. 

• DCC costs prior to go-live – We consider it is appropriate for DCC licence applicants to 
commit sufficient investment to fund their internal activities ahead of go-live, such that DCC 
users do not incur costs in advance of receiving DCC services. 

• DNO charges – Given that no allowance has been made in the Distribution Price Control for 
this, network operators would ultimately bear a cost they would be unable to recover. We 
do not consider this to be appropriate. However, reopening the price control would simply 
see the costs passed through to suppliers as ‘use of system’. Therefore, we think it simplest 
to socialise these costs among all other users of DCC services. 

• Charges for non-compliant metering – The principle that DCC services (core and elective) 
are provided on a non-discriminatory basis should apply to compliant and non-compliant 
metering systems alike, as it is crucial that the DCC establishes itself at the centre of smart 
arrangements for all market participants. DECC must ensure that DCC’s terms for non- 
compliant metering systems remain cost reflective. 

• We think that the structure of DCC services requires further consideration. In particular, we 
believe that services charges should be non-discriminatory and transparent, perhaps set out 
in a menu of charges within the SEC. This applies to both ‘core’ and ‘elective’, though not to 
‘value-added’ services. However, we believe additional categories may also be required to 
ensure innovation is not in any way inhibited. (See our responses to Questions 20 - 24). 

 

 
Performance 

 
It  is  vital  for  the  success  of  the  DCC  procurement  that  a  sufficient  number  of  well  qualified 
companies is incentivised to bid.  There is a risk that the combination of performance measures, 
payment  terms,  licence  revocation  arrangements  and  other contractual conditions  could,  when 
taken in aggregate, be seen as too onerous or risky.  The correct balance must be struck between 
attracting suitable bidders and protecting the DCC’s customers’ interests. 

 
We consider it essential that a performance management framework is set out in the SEC. This 
should cover the approach to both the DCC’s procuring of communications and data services and its 
management of its contracted service providers. 

 
Whilst we recognise DECC’s intentions to return any measurable benefits through the operation of 
the DCC, we seek further clarification of how, in practice, any savings that the DCC achieves can 
realistically be shared amongst appropriate parties without the need for complex processes which 
could significantly reduce any benefits due to be delivered. 

 
We support giving Ofgem the ability to instruct both annual and ad hoc independent audits. Whilst 
we do not foresee ad hoc audits as the norm, we believe this would be a useful complement to SEC 
escalation processes where serious issues are emerging. 
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• Services can only be provided for non-compliant metering systems that are proven to meet 
the minimum security requirements for the DCC. 

• Any services provided for non-compliant metering systems need to be self-financing (i.e. all 
implementation and operating costs should be recovered exclusively through the 
charges levied for those services) and include an appropriate share of common costs. 

• The provision of services for non-compliant  metering systems does not jeopardise, in any 
way, the DCC's capability to provide services for compliant metering systems. 

 
Please also see our response to Question 21. 

 
 
 
 
 

Question 23:What information should be made available to all users about: 
 

• elective services; 
 

• value-added services? 
 

Should information be restricted to that required to assess the impact on other users of DCC 
services or should there be full transparency? Should DCC be required to make available the 
detailed commercial terms and conditions of such services? 

 

 
It is  imperative  that  the  DCC effectively  manages the  delivery  of  any services, such that  its 
communications  network  remains, at  all  times, able  to  support  the  core  and  elective  service 
requirements of all users,thus promoting a level playing field. 

 
We share DECC's concerns that complete transparency could stifle innovation  and, with regard to 
elective services,can see no requirement for the DCC to disclose the specifics of the services being 
provided to any single party. However, it is crucial that the DCC in facilitating competition ensures 
non-discrimination between  users - e.g. not  providing a service to one party  while refusing it  to 
another. The terms offered  must therefore  be equal i.e. a large supplier  must not be allowed to 
negotiate more favourable terms for the provision of a service, as compared with a small supplier. It 
would, therefore,seem appropriate for some element of service and charging menu to be included 
in the SEC. 

 
With regards to value-added services,we consider that these are a matter entirely between the DCC 
and the recipient,provided that the service is agreed and delivered with full  regulatory  oversight. 
Again,it is imperative that value-added services do not impact on the provision of services to 
any other  user. Therefore, we would  propose  the  confidential involvement  of  the  SEC  Panel in 
the decision to offer such terms, to allow for a comprehensive independent  impact assessment to 
be conducted. 

 
Based on the additional service category and re-definition of Elective Services (i.e. a new category of 
'Enhanced Core Services') detailed in our response to Question 20, we believe that  the  following 
information needs to be made available to service users for each category of service: 
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The first proviso is necessary because we see no need to place restrictions on use of other forms of 
confidential  information  such as business  secrets. Such information  will  be covered by  normal 
contractual protections. 

 
The  second  proviso  is  necessary because the  prohibition  should  not  prevent  the  DCC  
from processing personal  data  on  behalf  of  its  customers  where  they  have obtained  the  
necessary consent from the data subject (and where the activity is permitted under the licence). 

 
The third proviso is necessary because this is the only meaningful interpretation of 'licensed 
activity' in this context. However,it may be noted that this definition is unnecessarily broad: as far 
as we can see, the  only  ' licensed activity'  where the DCC will  be acting as Data Controller is  
provision  of registration services. 

 
 
 
 

Question 37: To what extent do you believe that the existing financial ring fencing provisions 
(and those proposed by Ofgem in its recent consultation on this issue) should be included in 
DCC's licence? 

 
Creating a monopoly service, such as the DCC, requires suitable financial arrangements to be put in 
place to limit the exposure of any of its customers, and the wider market in general, to financial 
losses and operational  disruption in the event of failure - whether  of the monopoly operator  or of 
the wider group in which it exists. 

 
The ring fencing  arrangements  already in  place within  the  industry  in  the  context  of  network 
operators are similarly designed to minimise the risk of failure and ensure business continuity,while 
mitigating  loss to  customers, in  the  event  that  it were  to  happen.  When  considering  these 
arrangements, we believe most aspects could be similarly applied to the DCC,including disposal of 
assets. Although  we do not consider the DCC's  asset ownership in the same context  as network 
operator's asset ownership (i.e. the basis of its business model),we regard business premises etc. as 
a central element to its service delivery. 

 
 
 
 

Question 38: Do you agree that a flexible approach to financial security should be adopted and, 
if a financial security is required, what level of financial security should be provided? 

 
 

A flexible approach to  financial security may be desirable.   However, we do not consider it 
appropriate  to  introduce  such onerous  financial  penalties  as to  make  the  dissolution  of  the 
enterprise more attractive to investors than meeting their  obligations in the event of failure. It is 
also clear that  letters of credit,or similar financial arrangements are not without cost and we can 
expect the DCC to seek recovery of these costs through their proposed charges. In the circumstances 
of a start-up business, it is likely that the cost of these financial arrangements will be higher than 
they may otherwise be for an established company. 
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Question 50: Do you agree that the DCC licence should contain a condition which gives it a high 
level  obligation  in  relation  to  foundation  and  subsequent rollout,  activities  and  that  the 
detailed obligations can be dealt with as part of the development of the SEC? 

 
 

Yes. We agree with this as a sensible option and would support the earliest possible delivery of the 
Smart Energy Code. We are concerned previously published project timelines that suggest the Code 
might not be designated in time to govern the foundation arrangements. We would welcome a firm 
commitment from the Programme to finalise this document as soon as possible. 

 
 
 
 

Question  51: Do  you  agree  that  DCC should  have  a  high-level  obligation,  albeit  initially 
"switched off',relating to the provision of meter point/supplier registration services? 

 
 

We  agree that  the  DCC should  have a high-level  obligation  for  the  future  provision  of  meter 
point/supplier registration services. We also believe that this obligation should not simply replicate 
existing industry  registration  processes but  seek to  improve  upon them. The  obligation  should, 
therefore, set out a number of objectives for the DCC,including: 

 
• the alignment of gas and electricity registration data; 
• the alignment of gas and electricity registration processes; and 

 

• the facilitation of quicker and more efficient consumer switching processes. 
 

We also believe that consideration should be given to the possibility of including an objective 
with regard to transferring  the Central Fits Register (CFR) into the DCC. This would have the 
benefit  of introducing a single point of contact for all of the UK's energy registration services whilst 
also greatly simplifying the DCC's Access Control processes by allowing it to source appropriate  
data from  a central location. 

 
In the interests of improving and maintaining levels of industry data quality, we think consideration 
should also be given to requiring that the DCC be capable of supporting Unique Property 
Reference Numbering {UPRN) from its outset. 

 
 
 
 

Question 52: Do you agree that conditions should be introduced in other licences providing the 
ability to release other licensees from the requirement to provide meter point/supplier 
registration services at some point in the future? 

 
 

Yes. We think that conditions will be required in other licences to provide the ability to release other 
licensees from the provision of meter point/supplier services at some point in the future. 
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Service providers must bring their  own investment  to the table to cover their start-up  costs, as it 
would be inappropriate for users to be asked to pay for a service which they may not receive until 
some point in the future. 

 
Once the DCC is fully established, we believe that the recovery of internal costs should be based on 
market share, but agree that this should only account for meters included in the mandate. We also 
consider it important  to  establish a process where  market  shares are reassessed on at least an 
annual basis. 

 
We seek further  clarification around the proposal that the DCC will be responsible for testing and 
trialling during the period before go-live. We are of the opinion that this activity will fall rather more 
into the remit of Programme delivery, in conjunction with service providers and users,in accordance 
with the principle of the DCC being an organisation focussed entirely on contract management. 

 
 
 
 

Question 67:Do you have a view on whether the data service provider(s) should be treated 
differently from communication service providers and be allowed to recover its fixed costs 
evenly over the length of its contract from "go-live"? Please provide reasons why this is or is 
not appropriate. 

 
 

We do not  believe that  data service provider(s)  should be treated  differently  to  communication 
service  providers  in this  regard, and that  their costs should also be recovered based on rollout 
profiles,which aligns cost recovery to service provision. 

 
Based on this position, we believe a mechanism to recover some of these fixed costs from ESCos will 
be necessary. We also believe that  basing cost recovery on transaction  volumes, and therefore 
actual usage,will engender a self-regulating mechanism that does not penalise new entrants to the 
market. 

 
 
 
 

Question 68:Is it appropriate that the allocation of costs on suppliers during rollout be based on 
the suppliers' rollout plan for the year plus actual smart meters installed in preceding years? If 
so,how can this option for allocating costs during rollout be improved? If not,what is your 
preferred option and why? 

 
 

Yes. In principle, we support this approach as it offers considerable scope to maximise efficiencies 
during rollout by: 

 
• incentivising suppliers to adhere to their rollout plans; 

 

 
• aligning communications service providers' investments with user requirements; and 

 
• promoting capacity trading between suppliers,so reducing inefficiencies on a national scale. 






